
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REPORT TO MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
AGENDA ITEM 

SUBJECT: Public Hearing on the 2009-2010 Community Development Block 
Grant Annual Action Plan 

DATE:  April 21, 2009 

 
 

 
 
 

TO:  THE HONORABLE MAYOR 
AND CITY COUNCIL 

 
 

 
 
Report in Brief 
 
Staff requests that the City Council hold a public hearing to receive community input on the 2009-
2010 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Action Plan (Attachment A), and adopt the 
accompanying resolutions. 
 
Staff recommends that the City Council        
   

• Adopt a Resolution to approve the 2009-2010 CDBG Action Plan with the funding 
allocations as recommended by staff; 

• Direct staff to complete the 2009-2010 Action Plan, as well as any other items required by 
the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), incorporating the adopted 
funding allocations along with any public input received during the public comment period; 

• Direct staff to forward the completed 2009-2010 Action Plan to HUD by May 15, 2009; 
• Authorize the City Manager to execute any agreements, contracts or other documents with 

the appropriate entities to carry out the CDBG funded activities; and 
• Authorize the Finance Officer to make the budget allocations as specified. 

 
These actions are consistent with the CDBG Consolidated Plan goals to reduce slum and blight and 
assist low and moderate-income people.   
 
 
Background 
 
The City of Woodland receives Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds annually from 
the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD).  CDBG funds must be 
used for activities that assist lower-income persons and to eliminate conditions of blight from the 
community.  For program year 2009-2010, the City is expected to receive $570,443 in CDBG funds.  
As of the date of this report, HUD had not informed the City of Woodland of a new allocation for 
2009-2010 therefore the program must operate under a continuous budget, meaning the same 



 
 2 

Public Hearing on the 2009-2010 Community Development 
Block Grant Annual Action Plan 

SUBJECT: 
PAGE: 
ITEM: 

allocation as the previous year.  These funds are expected to be available by July 1, 2009.  
  
Overview of 2009-2010 CDBG Budget 
 
The City of Woodland 2009-2010 CDBG entitlement amount is expected to be $570,443.  Table 1 
displays the breakdown of the full $683,632 available in the City’s 2009-2010 CDBG program.  See 
Attachment B for the proposed 2009-2010 CDBG budget and staff recommended allocations. 
 

Table 1: 
2009-2010 CDBG Entitlement Budget 

USES 09-10 Entitlement Program Income Unexpended 
Funds TOTAL 

20% Administration $114,089 $0 $0 $114,089 

15% Public Services $85,566 $6,734 $0 $92,300 

Public Facilities  
Improvements 

$370,788 $0 $106,455 $477,243 

Budget TOTAL $570,443 $6,734 $106,455 $683,632 
 
Administration 
As approved by City Council on March 4, 2008, 20% of entitlement is allocated to Planning and 
Administration Activities.  This is the maximum percentage of entitlement available for 
administration activities according to HUD guidelines.  The total allocation for Administration for 
program year 2009-2010 is $114,089 and offsets the General Fund expenditures for the 
administration of the CDBG program. 
 
Public Services: 
In 2009-2010, $92,300 will be allocated to Public Service programs.  According to HUD guidelines, 
a maximum of 15% of entitlement can be allocated to Public Service programs in addition to 15% of 
previous year’s program income.  In addition to scoring the applications based on the rating and 
ranking system, City policy reserves a minimum of 40 percent of all public service funds for food 
and shelter programs ($36,920).  CDBG staff makes an effort to award a minimum of $6,000 per 
eligible public service program.  Unfortunately, due to the heavy competition in this year’s 
applications the CDBG program was unable to adhere to that preferred amount.  Public service 
grants are used to provide services to lower-income residents of Woodland (including seniors and 
children), provide food and shelter to homeless residents, prevent homelessness, and offer other 
public services eligible under HUD guidelines.   
 
Public Facilities and Improvements: 
As indicated in Table 1, the combined total of Planning and Administration and Public Services, 
expenditures from the total 2009-2010 CDBG allocation amount provides the City with a balance of 
approximately $370,788 in new entitlement available for funding Public Facilities construction 
projects.  Due to the current market conditions in construction, there have been significant savings in 
the actual cost compared to the estimated cost of projects.  This resulted in unneeded funds of 
$90,352, in one project from the 2008-2009 program year which can be allocated to new Public 



 
 3 

Public Hearing on the 2009-2010 Community Development 
Block Grant Annual Action Plan 

SUBJECT: 
PAGE: 
ITEM: 

Facilities construction projects in 2009-2010.  Some additional unexpended funds ($16,103) were 
collected from multiple projects that came slightly under budget. 
 
Therefore, the total allocation available for Public Facilities construction projects is $477,243.  Only 
$475,430 is being allocated to public facility projects leaving an unexpended balance of $1,813.  
This balance will be used as contingency for the 2009-2010 program year because all staff 
recommended projects are already funded to the necessary levels for the project’s desired outcomes.  
See Attachment C for a description of all the Public Facility construction projects being 
recommended for the 2009-2010 program year. 
 
 
Discussion 
 
Many more applications were received this year than could be funded with the allocation available.  
The CDBG program received $208,540 in total public service grant requests, but the program only 
has $92,300 available to allocate.  For facility improvement applications, the CDBG program 
received $1,109,751 in total grant requests and only had $477,243 to allocate to recipients.  For a full 
list of applications received see Attachment D.  
 
To evaluate the applications staff followed the same application rating system which was 
implemented in the 2007-2008 program year by the City Council.  The rating system scores the 
applications based on objective criteria (Attachment E).  These criteria are: 
 

• Benefit to Low and Very Low Income Persons (10 points) 
• Activity Need and Justification (15 points) 
• Reasonableness of Cost Estimates (15 points) 
• Activity Management and Timeliness (20 points) 
• Experience, Past Performance, and Organizational Capability (20 points) 
• Project Budget – evidence of sufficient funding (20 points) 
 

Staff is recommending the City Council approve the CDBG funding allocations for public service 
and public facility projects and programs outlined in the attached 2009-2010 Action Plan.  These 
funding allocations will provide needed support to the community’s public services, such as food, 
shelter, counseling, etc., and to rehabilitate valued community facilities. 
 
The CDBG program has seen great improvements in timeliness.  It is expected that all previous 
CDBG construction projects, except for one project which has received unexpected delays due to 
required approval by the Office of Statewide Health Planning and Development approval, will be 
completed by July 1, 2009. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 4 

Public Hearing on the 2009-2010 Community Development 
Block Grant Annual Action Plan 

SUBJECT: 
PAGE: 
ITEM: 

Fiscal Impact 
 
The CDBG allocation recommended for the Engineering Division Series Street Lighting Project and 
ADA Curb Ramps Project relieves the General Fund of $135,000. There is no other impact 
associated with the recommended actions on the City’s General Fund. 
 
 
Public Contact 
 
The draft 2009-2010 Annual Action Plan was made available for public review and comment on 
March 20, 2009 with the commenting period ending on April 21, 2009.  Public notice was printed in 
the Daily Democrat and posted at City Hall.  Comments that are received by April 21, 2009 will be 
incorporated into the draft document. 
 
Information regarding the CDBG program was also provided to the public through emails to 
interested parties and applicants and a public meeting held on March 13, 2009 to announce staff 
recommendations for the 2009-2010 CDBG program year.  This item was also posted to the City 
Council agenda. 
 
 
Alternative Courses of Action 
 
Alternative #1: 

• Adopt Resolution to approve the 2009-2010 CDBG Action Plan with the funding allocations 
as recommended by staff; 

• Direct staff to complete the 2009-2010 Action Plan, as well as any other items required by 
the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), incorporating the adopted 
funding allocations along with any public input received during the public comment period; 

• Direct staff to forward the completed 2009-2010 Action Plan to HUD by May 15, 2009; 
• Authorize the City Manager to execute any agreements, contracts or other documents with 

the appropriate entities to carry out the CDBG funded activities;  
• Authorize the Finance Officer to make the budget allocations as specified. 

 
Alternative #2: 

• Do not approve the C2009-2010 CDBG Action Plan at this time.  Council may request 
possible revisions; 

• Do not direct staff to complete the 2009-2010 Action;  
• Do not direct staff to forward the completed 2009-2010 Action Plan to HUD; 
• Do not authorize the City Manager to execute any agreements, contracts, or other documents; 
• Do not authorize the Finance Officer to make the budget allocations as specified. 

 
 
 
 



 
 5 

Public Hearing on the 2009-2010 Community Development 
Block Grant Annual Action Plan 

SUBJECT: 
PAGE: 
ITEM: 

 
Recommendation for Action 
 
Staff recommends that the City Council approve Alternative No. 1. 
 
 
 
 Prepared by: Devon Horne 
  Redevelopment/Housing Analyst 

  
 Reviewed by: Cynthia Shallit 
  Redevelopment Manager 
  
 Reviewed by: Barry Munowitch, AICP 
  Assistant City Manager 
 
 
  
Mark G. Deven 
City Manager 
 
Attachment A:  Draft Action Plan 
Attachment B:  Proposed CDBG Budget 
Attachment C:  Public Facility Project Descriptions 
Attachment D:  List of Submitted Applications 
Attachment E:  CDBG Application Rating System 
Attachment F:  Resolution 













































































































































CDBG PROGRAM BUDGET FOR '09-'10
ATTACHMENT B

CDBG Program/Activities SOURCES

Planning And Administrative 
 '09-'10 
Entitlement

Unexpended 
funds

Program 
Income 08-09

Total Funds 
Available

Administration $114,089 $114,089 

Subtotal Planning, Administration $114,089 $0 $0 $114,089 

Public Facilities and Public Improvements

Communicare- Design $80,000.00 $80,000 

08-05 Series Street Light- Design $35,000.00 $35,000 

ADA Curb Ramps $100,000.00 $100,000 

YCCC- 166 College rehab [2] $90,200.00 $90,200 

St. John- ADA Road/Curb Ramp [3] $65,588.00 $2,662 $68,250 

YCHA- Playground Equipment $101,980 $101,980 

Contingency $1,813 $1,813 

Subtotal Public Facilities and Public Improvements $370,788 $106,455 $0 $477,243 

Public Services 
Literacy Council- S.T.E.P $5,653  $5,653 
SADVC Shelter Program $5,653 $5,653 
Enough to Eat $10,000  $10,000 
Home Delivered Meals $8,000  $8,000 
Low Income Counseling for Parents & Children $5,653  $5,653 
New Dimensions Supportive Housing $5,653  $5,653 
Adult Day Health Transportation $5,653  $5,653 
Homeless Prevention Program $8,000  $8,000 
Woodland In-Home Respite $5,653  $5,653 
Emergency Food & Shelter $4,342  $6,734 $11,076 
Teen Success $5,653  $5,653 
Moving Out Mentors $5,653 $5,653 

Fair Housing Services $10,000 $10,000 

Subtotal Public Services $85,566 $6,734 $92,300 

Total in Unexpended CDBG Funds From Previous 
Years

$106,455 $106,455 

Total in CDBG Program Income Funds from 
Previous Year to be spent in FY 2009-2010

$6,734 $6,734 

Total Amount for CDBG Activities for  FY 2009-10 $570,443 $106,455 $6,734 $683,632 
1 $82,000 grant for construction plus $8,200 for activity delivery costs (10%) = $90,200

3 The $6,734 is 15% of the previous year’s program income as allowed under HUD Regulation number 24 CFR part 570.201(e) and approved by the San
Francisco HUD office.

2 $65,000 grant for construction plus $3,250 for activity delivery (5%) = $68,250

N:\CMShare\Ana\STAFF REPORTS\2009\04.21.09\CD - CDBG Attachment B.xls



ATTACHMENT C 

 

CDBG 09-10 Staff Recommendations: Facility Improvement Projects (construction) 

 
1. Peterson & John H. Jones Community Clinic Expansion 

Communicare 
$80,000 
This project will design tenant improvements to Communicare’s new facility, a 
17,000 square feet medical office near Woodland Healthcare’s campus.  The 
new facility will expand and consolidate the medical, dental and behavioral health 
services they provide to low income, uninsured and underinsured Woodland 
residents. 

 
2. 08-05 Series Street Light Design 

City of Woodland 
$35,000 
This project will design and engineer the replacement of a hazardous lighting 
system in a neighborhood north of Gibson Road.  The current system has no 
short circuit protection and is not in a conduit 
 

3. ADA Curb Ramps 
City of Woodland 
$100,000 
Approximately 10 to 20 curb ramps will be designed and constructed with these 
funds in order to comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) 

 
4. Rehab at 166 College Ave 

Yolo Community Care Continuum (YCCC) 
$90,200 
The renovation project includes replacing the roof, windows, stair case, front and 
back porch decking; repairing electrical wiring; upgrading the front door; installing 
stairs with a wheel chair ramp; and installing a heating and air condition system 
(HVAC) on the second floor.  This facility offers supportive housing services to its 
five mentally ill residents. 

5. ADA Road/Curb Ramp 
St. John’s Retirement Village/Stollwood Convalescent Hospital 
$68,250 
The road and curb/sidewalk repair project will increase the safety of the 160 
residents, eliminate hazardous walking areas, and upgrade the facility to be ADA 
compliant.   
 

6. Playground Equipment 
Yolo County Housing Authority 
$101,980 
This project will replace a previously deteriorated and unsafe play structure at the 
Yolano Village public housing complex.   

 



ATTACHMENT D

CDBG 2009-2010 APPLICATIONS
Public Service Requested Recommended
Organization Project Name

Literacy Council
S.T.E.P - Strength Through 
Education Program $8,000.00 $5,653.00

Sexual Assault & Domestic Violence 
Center Shelter Program $15,000.00 $5,653.00
Food Bank Enough to Eat $10,000.00 $10,000.00
People Resources, Inc. - Elderly 
Nutrition Program Home Delivered Meals $10,000.00 $8,000.00

Yolo Family Service Agency
Low Income Counseling for Parents 
& Children $15,008.00 $5,653.00

Yolo Community Care Continuum Supportive Housing $15,000.00 $5,653.00
Yolo Adult Day Health Center Transportation $8,000.00 $5,653.00
Short Term Emergency Aid Committee 
(STEAC) Homeless Prevention $20,000.00 $8,000.00
Citizen's Who Care In-home Respite $7,500.00 $5,653.00
Yolo Wayfarer Center Emergency Food & Shelter $40,000.00 $11,076.00
Planned Parenthood MarMonte Teen Success $15,000.00 $5,653.00
Yolo Family Resource Center Economic Self-Sufficiency $24,532.00 $0.00
Woodland Youth Services Moving Out Mentors $10,500.00 $5,653.00
Legal Services of Northern California Fair Housing Services $10,000.00 $10,000.00
TOTAL REQUESTED $208,540.00
40% for Food & Shelter $36,817.23 $37,076.00
TOTAL Public Service 
RECOMMENDATIONS $92,300.00

Facility Improvement (Construction) Requested Recommended
Organization Project Name
City of Woodland Housing Rehab [1] $50,000.00 $0.00
Friends of the Mission Transitional Housing Rehab $35,300.00 $0.00

Communicare

Peterson & John H. Jones 
Community Clinic Expansion 
(Design) $80,000.00 $80,000.00

City of Woodland - CDD Engineering 08-05 Series Street Light- Design $35,000.00 $35,000.00
City of Woodland - CDD Engineering ADA Curb Ramps $200,000.00 $100,000.00
Yolo Community Care Continuum 166 College rehab [2] $82,000.00 $90,200.00
Sexual Assault & Domestic Violence 
Center Maxwell School Phase II $169,840.00 $0.00
Sac Valley Historical Railways ADA/Restoration $75,040.00 $0.00
Habitat for Humanity Heirdrick Ranch $65,000.00 $0.00
St. John's Retirement Village ADA Road/Curb Ramp [3] $65,000.00 $68,250.00
City of Woodland Neighborhood Enhancement $10,000.00 $0.00
Yolo County Housing Authority Playground Equipment [4] $203,959.00 $101,980.00
Summer House, Inc. HVAC $38,612.00 $0.00
TOTAL REQUESTED $1,109,751.00
TOTAL Facility Improvements 
RECOMMENDATIONS $475,430.00

4 Grant Amount can fund one playground

1 CDBG staff is requesting approx $50,000 for one housing rehab loan
2 $82,000 grant for construction plus $8,200 for activity delivery costs (10%) = $90,200
3 $65,000 grant for construction plus $3,250 for activity delivery (5%) = $68,250



ATTACHMENT E 
 

CDBG APPLICATION RATING SYSTEM 2009-2010 
 

1. Benefit to Low and Very Low Income Persons – 10 Points 
 
 Ten points will be given to activities that benefit at least 51 percent low 
 and very low income persons. 
 
 Five points will be given to activities that meet either of the other two 
 National Objectives.  
 
2. Activity Need and Justification – 15 Points 
 
 a. Need – 10 Points 
  The activity will be evaluated in terms of the documentation and  
  justification of the need for the activity.  Activities with excellent  
  documentation and justification will be awarded the maximum of 10  
  points (Good – 10 pts, Average – 5 pts, and Poor – 0 pts) In   
  addition, activities that serve the very lowest income levels will be  
  given high consideration.  
 

b. Consolidated Plan Priority – 5 Points 
 Activities addressing priorities as identified in the Consolidated Plan 
 will be awarded 5 points. 
 

3. Reasonableness of Cost Estimates – 15 Points 
 
 The activity will be evaluated in terms of:  1) its impact on the identified 
 need, 2) its implementation costs and funding request relative to its 
 financial and human resources, and 3) for construction costs, source of 
 construction estimates.  Evaluation will include the cost incurred per 
 person per unit and the justification for a particular level of funding. 

 
4. Activity Management and Timeliness – 20 Points 
 
 Points will be awarded to applicants based on documentation and 
 information provided, showing that the resources needed to manage the 
 proposed activity are available and ready, and that the commitment for 
 operation and maintenance, where applicable, has been certified.  In 
 addition, for applicants that have received CDBG funds in the past, their 
 record of timeliness for the funded activity will be evaluated.  
 
 For construction projects, points will be awarded to applicants based on 
 documentation and information provided, showing that the resources, 
 such as funding, site control, etc., needed to implement the proposed 
 activity are available and ready.  Maximum points will be given to activities 
 that are ready to move forward quickly.  These criteria take into 
 consideration factors that may accelerate or slow down the ability to 
 implement the activity in a timely manner.  The highest points will be given 
 to construction projects that can be completed within 18 months. 

-over- 



ATTACHMENT E 
 

 
5. Experience, Past Performance, and Organizational Capability – 20 Points 
 
 The experience of the applicant, including the length of time in business 
 and experience in undertaking projects of similar complexity as the one for 
 which funds are being requested will be evaluated. 
 
 In addition, the applicant will be evaluated in terms of its past performance 
 in relation to any local, state, or federal funding program.  The past 
 performance will refer to attainment of objectives in a timely manner and 
 expenditure of funds at a reasonable rate in compliance with the contract.  
 Compliance with the contract will include but not be limited to submission 
 of reports and adherence to the scope of services. 
 
 For those applicants that have not received CDBG funding in the past, 
 allocation of points up to the maximum of 20 points will be awarded, 
 dependent upon thorough documentation of similar past performances 
 submitted with the application. 
 
6. Project Budget – 20 Points 
 
 Points will be awarded based on evidence of sufficient funding to complete 
 the project.     
 
 
 
TOTAL POINTS AVAILABLE 100 points 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 



RESOLUTION NO. _____ 

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
WOODLAND TO HOLD A PUBLIC HEARING TO RECEIVE COMMUNITY 
INPUT ON THE 2009-2010 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT 

(CDBG) ACTION PLAN AND APPROVE THE ANNUAL ACTION PLAN  

WHEREAS, the City of Woodland (“City”) annually receives an allocation of 
Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Funds from the Department of Housing 
and Urban Development (HUD); 

WHEREAS, as part of the program requirements, the City must submit the 
Annual Action Plan that describes how the funding will be spent for the following 
program year; and 

WHEREAS, the Annual Action Plan is required to be approved after receiving 
public input. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, as follows: 
 
Section1: This City Council hereby finds and determines that the foregoing 

recitals are true and correct; 
 
Section 2: This City Council hereby approves the 2009-2010 CDBG Annual 

Action Plan with the funding allocations as recommended by staff; 
 
Section 3: This City Council hereby directs staff  

(a) to complete the 2009-2010 Action Plan, as well as any other items 
required by the U.S Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), 
incorporating the adopted funding allocations along with any public input received during 
the public comment period and incorporates changes to past projects as proposed by staff;  

(b) to forward the completed 2009-2010 Action Plan to HUD by May 
15, 2009; 

 
Section 5: This City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute any 

agreements, contracts or other documents with the appropriate entities to carry out the 
CDBG Funded activities; 

 
Section 6: This Resolution shall take effect from and after the date of its passage 

and adoption. 
 
 

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 15th day of April, 2008 by the 
following vote: 

AYES: 
NOES: 



ABSENT: 
ABSTAIN: 

______________________________ 
Marlin H. “Skip” Davies, Mayor 

 
 
ATTEST: 

______________________________ 
Sue Vannucci, City Clerk 
 
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

______________________________ 
Andrew Morris, City Attorney 

 


	10
	10A
	10B
	10C
	10C1
	10D
	10E
	10F

